RESOLUTION NO. 24-

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA, TO DECLARE A PUBLIC HEARING DATE & TIME FOR CONSIDERATION OF CLOSING AND ABANDONMENT OF ROAD(S)

WHEREAS, **Jay Thomas Trust**, has presented a petition to the Board of County Commissioners of Marion County, Florida dated September 10, 2024 wherein Petitioners have requested that a Public Hearing be held pursuant to Section 336.09, Florida Statute, for consideration of closing and abandonment of roads and renounce and disclaim any right of the County and the Public in any land in connection therewith, said road(s) being described as follows, to wit:

That certain portion of the 20' wide DROW lying north of and adjacent to Lot 6, Block A, Cedar Shores Industrial Park, Plat Book U, Page 51, as recorded in Public Records of Marion County, Florida.

WHEREAS, Petitioner does hereby request that Marion County Board of County Commissioners, Marion County, Florida, take appropriate action, including the adoption of a resolution declaring the date and time of a Public Hearing for consideration of the closing and abandonment of the above described road(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved pursuant to Section 336.09, Florida Statute, in a regular session of the Board County Commissioners, Marion County, Florida, that a Public Hearing for consideration of the closing and abandonment of the above described road(s) will be held on December 17, 2024 at 10:00 AM or as soon thereafter as practical, at the McPherson Governmental Campus Auditorium, 601 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala Florida 34471-2626.

Duly adopted in a regular session on the _____19th day of ______ November _____, 2024.

ATTEST:

MARION COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

GREGORY C. HARRELL, CLERK OF THE COURT

KATHY BRYANT, CHAIRMAN

FOR USE AND RELIANCE OF MARION COUNTY ONLY, APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: